

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POSTAL SUPERVISORS

National Headquarters 1727 KING STREET, SUITE 400 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314-2753 (703) 836-9660

September 17, 2021

NAPS Urges House of Representative Leadership to Schedule Floor Vote of HR 3076

Today, the National Association of Postal Supervisors sent a letter to the House of Representative Leadership urging them to promptly schedule H.R. 3076, the Postal Reform Act of 2021, for a floor vote. H.R. 3076 would be the first legislative step to a sustain a viable, innovative and responsive national postal system. Despite the overwhelming support by the House Oversight and Reform Committee on May 13, the measure has not been discharged.

NAPS is confident that, with the Leadership's support, the House Rules Committee can report a rule on H.R. 3076, enabling a House vote in early October and permitting Senate consideration prior to the end of 2021.

###



NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POSTAL SUPERVISORS

National Headquarters 1727 KING STREET, SUITE 400 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314-2753 Phone (703) 836-9660

September 17, 2021

Honorable Nancy Pelosi, Speaker of the House Honorable Steny Hoyer, House Majority Leader Honorable James Clyburn, House Majority Whip Honorable Katherine Clark, Assistant Speaker of the House Honorable Hakeem Jeffries, Chairman of the House Democratic Caucus House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Speaker Pelosi, Leader Hoyer, Whip Clyburn, Assistant Speaker Clark and Chairman Jeffries:

As you know, the National Association of Postal Supervisors (NAPS), the postal employee association that represents the interests of U.S. Postal Service supervisors, managers and postmasters, strongly supports House passage of H.R. 3076, the Postal Reform Act of 2021. Enactment of H.R. 3076 would be the first legislative step to sustain a viable, innovative and responsive national postal system. Therefore, on behalf of the approximately 27,000 members of NAPS, we urge you to schedule H.R. 3076 for floor vote without further delay.

Despite the legislation being approved overwhelming by the House Oversight and Reform Committee on May 13, neither the House Ways and Means Committee nor the House Energy and Commerce Committee have yet to report or discharge the measure. On July 16, the House granted both committees a "further extension" to consider H.R.3076, "ending not later than September 30, 2021." NAPS urges the House Leadership to instruct the respective committees to discharge the bill prior to September 30, or deny the committees any further extension for consideration of the measure. We are confident that, with Leadership's support, the House Rules Committee can report a rule on H.R. 3076, enabling a House vote in early October. This action would permit Senate consideration prior to the end of 2021.

Speaker Pelosi, Leader Hoyer, Whip Clyburn, Assistant Speaker Leader Clarke and Chairman Jeffries NAPS genuinely appreciates your support of the Postal Service and the prioritization of postal issues. With your strong postal advocacy in mind, NAPS urges you to take next step and schedule H.R. 3076 for a prompt vote.

Thank you for your support.

Sincerely

Ivan Butts

National President

Ficre Normer!

Chuck Mulidore Executive Vice President

/James Warden Secretary Treasurer

Cc: Honorable Carolyn Maloney, Chair of House Committee on Oversight and Reform